
राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर

क्रमांक :- एक्सपर्ट / सलाहकार नियोजन-14607/2025-26/659

निदेशक,

जन सम्पर्क निदेशालय

राजस्थान, जयपुर।

महोदय,

दिनांक :- 02/2/26

विषय :- निविदा सूचना संख्या 5.५...  / 2025-26 प्रकाशित करने बाबत् ।

उपरोक्त विषय में लेख है कि राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर में खुली

निविदा के तहत् वर्ष 2025-26 के लिए प्राधिकरण की आंतरिक जांच कार्य करने हेतु निविदा

आमंत्रित की जानी है। उक्त निविदा सूचना प्रकाशित करने हेतु चार प्रतियों में प्रेषित की जा
रही है।

राज. लोक उपापन में पारदर्शिता अधि. 2012 एवं नियम 2013 के अनुसार कृपया इसे

एक क्षेत्रिय दैनिक समाचार पत्र में नियमानुसार प्रकाशित कराने का श्रम करे ।

मुख्यालय का नाम

कुल अनुमानित लागत
निविदा फार्म प्राप्त करने की

दिनांक

निविदा फार्म जमा करवाने

की दिनांक

निविदा खोलने की दिनांक

राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर
रूपये 5.00 लाख (पांच लाख रूपये मात्र)
दिनांक 04.02.2026 से 10.02.2026

प्रातः 09:30 बजे से सांय 6:00 बजे तक

दिनांक 11.02.2026 प्रातः 11:30 बजे तक

दिनांक 11.02.2026 अपरान्ह 3:00 बजे

संलग्न :- निविदा की सॉफ्ट प्रति ।

RajKaj Ref No.:

1

20207605

ई-हस्ताक्षर

(अक्षय कुमार जैन)
सदस्य (रियायत एवं पीपीपी)

राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण,
जयपर

Signature valid
Digitally signed by Akshya Kumar
Jain

Designation Additotal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30 1.01:10 IST
Reason: Approve



समाचार पत्रों में प्रकाशन वावत

राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर
क्रमांक - एक्सपर्ट / सलाहकार नियोजन-14607/2025-26/659 दिनांक :- 02/2/26

निविदा सूचना संख्या - 54/2025-26
UBN No.

राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर में वर्ष 2025-26 के लिए प्राधिकरण की
आंतरिक जांच कार्य करने हेतु निम्न विवरणानुसार निविदा आमंत्रित की जाती है।

कार्य का नामक्र.सं.
अनुमानित लागत बिड प्रतिभूति राशि

1. वर्ष 2025-26 के लिए
प्राधिकरण की आंतरिक जांच

कार्य

5.00 लाख रूपये 10000/-

पूर्णतः भरी हुई निविदाएं दिनांक 11.02.2026 को प्रातः 11:30 बजे तक जमा की जाकरउसी दिन अपरान्ह 3:00 बजे उपस्थित निविदादाताओं के समक्ष इस कार्यालय में खोलीजावेगी। निविदा प्रपत्र मय शर्तों के कार्यालय में राशि रूपये 200/- नकद जमा करवाकरदिनांक 04.02.2026 से दिनांक 10.02.2026 तक कार्यालय समय में प्राप्त किये जा सकते है
अथवा निविदा प्रपत्र http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड करने की स्थिति मेंराशि रुपये 200/- का डी.डी. राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, जयपुर के पक्ष में बनाकरसंलग्न करें। अन्य शर्ते निविदा प्रपत्र के अनुसार होगी।

नोट :-

1. निविदा के सम्बन्ध में सम्पूर्ण अधिकार अद्योहस्ताक्षरकर्ता को होंगे।
2. संविदा की विस्तृत जानकारी http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in पर देखी जा सकती है।

RajKaj Ref No..
20207605

1

ई-हस्ताक्षर

(अक्षय कुमार जैन)
सदस्य (रियायत एवं पीपीपी)

राजस्थान राज्य राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण,
जयपुर

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by AkshavalAkshaya Kumar
Jain

DesignationAddino al Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.301.01:10 IST
Reason: Approve



RAJASTHAN STATE HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY, JAIPUR

सत्यमेव जयत

TENDER DOCUMENT

INTERNAL AUDIT FOR RSHА

Year 2025-2026

2626

Signature yalid!
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar

Designation Addinoal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30.01:10 IST
Reason: Approve



RAJASTHAN STATE HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY,
JAIPUR

TENDER DOCUMENT

FOR

Internal Audit for RSHA for the Year 2025-2026

NIT NO

ESTIMATED COST

BID SECURITY

START DATE OF SALE/DOWNLOADING

DOCUMENTS DOWNLOADING END &

DATE

DATE OF RECEIVING OF TENDER

COMPLETION PERIOD

COST OF TENDER

BID VALIDITY

: S4/2025-26

: RS. 5.00 Lakh

RS. 10000/- (2%)

04.02.2026. 09:30 AM

10.02.2026. 06:00 PM

11.02.2026 at 11:30 AM

1 YEAR

Rs. 200/-

(in favour of Rajasthan State

Highways Authority, Jaipur)
90 DAYS

RajKaj Ref No.:
20207605

Signature valid
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar
Jain

Designation Additioal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30 10.01:10 IST
Reason: Approve



IMPORTANT DATES AND OTHER INFORMATION

RAJASTHAN STATE HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY,
JAIPUR

Name of Work: Internal Audit for RSHA for the Year 2025-

2026

1. Completion Period

2. Date of Issue of Notice Inviting
Tenders

3. Date of Sale/Download of Tender

Documents

4. Deadlines for Receiving Tender

5. Time and Date of Opening Tender

6. Place of Opening Bids Address is:

7. Validity of Tender

1 YEAR

dated

04.02.2026, 09:30 AM to

10.02.2026, 6:00 PM

Place: web site

http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in
11.02.2026, 11:30 AМ

11.02.2026, from 3:00 PM

Rajasthan State Highways

Authority, (PWD Campus) Jaipur

90 days from opening of tender

RajKaj Ref No.:
20207605

1

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar
Jain

Designation Addinonal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30-1.01:10 IST

Reason: Approve



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. The CA Fines, who have experience of internal Audit for 10 years in Government
Undertakings, Corporations, Boards and Government Companies can participate inbid.

2. The bidder who are interested in bidding can download Bid documents from Place:
web site http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in by the Bidders without any cost.

3. DDs/ Banker Chaques/ Bank Guarantee for Bid document fee and Bid document fee in
favor of "Rajasthan State Highway Authority." should be submitted manually in
the office of Biding Authority (RSHA,) before scheduled date & time as mentioned
in NIB. At the time of Bid opening, bids without bid security and Bid document fee
will be rejected.

4. The Law relating to procurement - Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement
(RTPP) Act 2012, (RTPP) Rules 2013.

5.

6.

Price Bid shall be opened of those bidders only, who have been found qualified in
technical bid.

Technical Bid must contain details of experience, eligibility qualification and relevant
7. forms etc. as per bid documents

8. The RSHA, Jaipur reserves right to cancel any one or all the Bids without assigning any
reason to the Bidders or anyone else.

9. Remuneration rate is to be quoted for 1 years only on Price Bid (Envelop No-B).
Rates quoted in other format shall not be accepted. Rates must not be quoted in
Technical bid

10. Bidder who can apply for the single Bid only if participating for Internal Audit of RSHA
Bid Shall not apply to Accounting Prepared of RSHA Bid & vise-versa

11.Other terms & conditions shall applicable as per enclosed bid document.

(A.K. Jain)

Rajasthan State Highways Authority,
Jaipur

Rajkaj Ret No.

2020760

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar
Jain

Designation Additonal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30.01:10 IST

Reason: Approve



Rajasthan State Highway Authority, Jaipur intend to appoint a firm Of chartered Accountants /

Accounts professionals as its Chartered Accountants/ Financial Expert on contract basis for The

internal audit will be carried out for each financial year on semi-annual basis for RSHA for one

years, which may be extended on the basis of performance. RSHA invites bid from the eligible

firms of Chartered Accountants/ Accounts Professionals to enable RSHA for consideration for

engagement as accountant for accounting and tax return filing work of RSHA.

1. Contract Period:=

The firm may be engaged on contract hiring of services only for one year. The period may

be extended, if required as per provisions of RTPP Rules 2013

2. Proposal should contain the following documents-

Technical bid documents in separate envelop duly signed and sealed and price bid in

separate envelop duly signed and sealed. "TECHNICAL BID" & "PRICE BID" should be

written on respective envelop.

(A) In Technical Bid Cover-

1. DD/Bankers cheque of bid document cost/fee and bid security.

2. Bidder information form duly filled, signed and sealed.

3. Bid Submission form duly filled, signed and sealed.

4. Copy of ICAl registration Certificate.

5. Copy of GST Registration Certificate.

6. Firm who has CA firm of minimum 10 years experience and experience of audit in

autonomous bodies specially related to construction works. Government companies

should provide experience certificate in prescribed Format.

7. Copy of Affidavit on Rs. 100 non-judicial stamp paper that the firm has never
been blacklisted.

8. Blank  bid document duly signed and sealed on every page as a proof of acceptance by
the firm.

Bids received without above documents shall not be accepted and their price bid

will not be opened.

(B) In Price Bid Cover-

Price Bid/Financial Bid duly filled, signed and sealed in Annexure-5.

RajKaj Ref No.:
20207605

1

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar
Jain

Designation Addinonal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.30 1.01:10 IST

Reason: Approved



3. Terms of Reference (TOR) Scope of Work:

1. Background

1.

2.

The Government of Rajasthan (India) announced this ambitious program for development
of 20000 Km of State Roads in the Budget of FY 2014-15. Accordingly, 132 road
stretches (SIH/ MDRs) of length around 8910 km were identified in Phase- I of Rajasthan

State Highways Investment Program (RSHIP). 34 Highways fully in a length of

3195 Km were developed/sanctioned under various schemes. At present development/ up

gradation of 98 State Highway length 5715 Km is envisaged under RSHIP Phase-l. The

Investment of these projects is proposed on different modes of implementation such as
PPP (VGF). PPP (Annuity) and EPC based on various parameters. To cater the

requirement of funds for EPC projects and 50% state share during construction for

Annuity projects. the State Government has sought loan assistance from Multilateral

Institutions such as ADB and WB.

The Public Works Department (PWD), Government of Rajasthan (GoR) had initiated

Rajasthan State Highway Development Program (RSHDP) to improve 2000 kilometers

of SHs and MDRs under ADB financial assistance, as Rajasthan State Highways

Investment Program (RSHIP).

3. Since November 1, 2023, RSHIP is implemented through Rajasthan State Highways

Authority (RSHA), PWD, and Government of Rajasthan. The projects comprise up-
gradation involving the construction and up-gradation of 2/4 lane highway and
Reconstruction / Repair & Rehabilitation of bridges and culverts, along the existing

highway including realignment. This includes contracts with obligations for payment of
Annuity or O&M and under tolling.

4.

5

These roads are funded by ADB. World Bank. State Government, managed by RSHA, that

will be covered under the scope of this audit.

The Lxccuting Agency proposes to appoint a CAG empanelled Chartered Accountant firm

as the Internal Auditor for the project with primary objective of auditing the financial

transactions. accounting system and utilization of funds to ensure compliance with the

covenants of the loan, financial mandates of the Central and State Government.

II. Objective of Internal Audit

1. Internal audit will provide independent assurance on the effectiveness of internal

controls and risk management processes to enhance governance and achievement of

Authority Objectives.

2. The internal audit should consider factors like the adequacy and effectiveness of

accounting, financial, and other operational controls, as well as any revisions that may be

necessary: the degree of compliance with established policies, plans, and procedures:

the dependability of accounting systems. data, and financial reports: ways to strengthen
weak controls or institute new ones where none currently exist: the verification of assets

and liabilities; and the integrity, controls, eflectiveness of security of computer systems.

RajKaj Ref No.:
20207605

1

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by Akshya Kumar
Jain
Designation Additonal Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.301.01:10 IST

Reason: Approve



III. Scope of work

The internal audit will be carried out for each financial year on semi-annual basis in

accordance with the relevant standards of auditing¹ (and will include such tests and controls as

the auditor considers necessary under the circumstances.

The Internal Auditor should review whether projects control framework ensures that:

a. Risks are appropriately identified and managed.

b. Significant financial, managerial, and operating information is accurate, reliable and

timely.
C.

d.

Resources are acquired economically, used efficiently, and adequately protected.

Programs. Plans and Objectives are achieved.

e. Accounting and financial management remain reliable and effective in design and to

assess the extent to which they are being followed. The guiding systems are

provided in Financial Management Manual and State Government Financial Rules

and Regulations.
f. System of internal check is effective in design and operation to ensure prevention of

and early detection of defalcations, frauds, misappropriations, and misapplications.

g Fxpenditure incurred has the necessary supporting documents and has been

incurred in accordance with the Government of Rajasthan rules and relevant

financing agreement with Funding Agencies.

h. Quality and continuous improvement are fostered in the project's control process.

i. Signiticant legislative and regulatory issues impacting the projects are recognized

and addressed appropriately.

IV. A detailed scope of work is provided which is only illustrative and not

exhaustive:

RajKaj Ref No.
202676

Signature yalid
Digitally signed by Akshaya Kumar

A
Designation Additoral Chief Engineer
Date: 2026.01.301.01:10 IST
Reason: Approve










































